

## Legislation Text

## File #: Res 0333-2018, Version: \*

Preconsidered Res. No. 333

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget

By Council Member Dromm

Whereas, On June 6, 2017 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2018 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, On June 14, 2016 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2017 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2018 and Fiscal 2017 Expense Budgets by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging, and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2018 and Fiscal 2017 Expense Budgets by approving new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local and youth discretionary funding and funding pursuant to certain initiatives; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget,

## File #: Res 0333-2018, Version: \*

as set forth in Chart 1; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 2; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural Immigrant Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 3; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural After-School Adventure (CASA) Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 4; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Initiative to Food Pantries Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 5; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of a certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the End the Epidemic Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 6; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Elie Wiesel Holocaust Survivors Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 7; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 8; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the changes in the designation of certain organizations, as set forth in Chart 9; and be it further

## File #: Res 0333-2018, Version: \*

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 10; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council amends the description for the Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local and aging discretionary funding and funding for certain initiatives in accordance with the Fiscal 2018 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 11; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council amends the description for the Description/Scope of Services for a certain organization receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 12; and be It further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the organizations that will receive equipment from the organization funded by the Beating Hearts Initiative as designated in Schedule C for Fiscal 2018, as set forth in Chart 13.

RKC LS#6598 5/8/18